Management have recognised a restatement with respect to the Loan (see note 13). As of 26 June 2022, the loan has been
	 fully impaired on the basis that the Japan Joint Venture has entered into Civil Restructuring (27 June 2021: impaired to £3,269k
	 restated). Refer to note 22.

Hotel Chocolat Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 202298

3. SUMMARY OF CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS CONTINUED

•	 Inventory Provisions (Critical accounting estimate)

	� Management applies judgement in determining the appropriate stock provisions based on past experience of future sales,
considering factors including age and condition of inventories as well as due allowance for obsolete and slow-moving items.

	� At 26 June 2022, £5,501k of exceptional stock provisions have been recognised. A £2,959k provision has been made for UK
product categories that the Group has decided to exit. A further £2,542k was provided for in relation to US stock following
the decision to exit this market. An estimate of the net realisable value of these items has been made using management’s
experience and knowledge of potential exit routes for the stock.

Sensitivity analysis 5% increase in provision 5% decrease in provision

US provision 148 (148)

UK provision 174 (174)

Impact upon income statement 322 (322)

•	 Impairments (Critical accounting judgement)

	� Impairment tests are performed on retail stores, goodwill, property, plant and equipment (including right of use assets) and
loan assets at the end of each reporting period, when there are indicators to do so. Management uses judgement to determine
future cashflows and the discount rates applied.

•	 Impairments (Critical accounting estimate)

	� During the year ended 26 June 2022, the Group reversed previous impairments of £5,225k (27 June 2021: £2,095k charge)
relating to Hotel Chocolat UK retail locations as a result of improved trading performance and the closure of US retail

[…]

In response to the FRC review, the currency loss arising on the retranslation of the net investment in foreign subsidiaries of £730k
has been restated to be shown as part of other comprehensive income in line with IAS 21 rather than being taken directly to
equity. A deferred tax credit of £183k has been recognised at a rate of 25% .

Cash flow hedges transferred to inventory

In addition to the adjustments from the FRC enquiries, management have considered other adjustments taken directly to equity
for the period ended 27 June 2021 and note that the cash flow hedges transferred to inventory should also be recognised in other
comprehensive income.

Impact on prior periods

Each affected financial statement line item has been restated for the comparative period, including the opening statement of
financial position as at 28 June 2020. As a result of the changes to the income statement for the period ended 27 June 2021, basic
and diluted EPS reduced by 1.6p.

The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (extract)

As at 28 June 2020
(as previously reported)

£000
Total adjustments

£000

As at 28 June 2020
(restated)

£000

Investment in joint venture – 757 757

Loan to joint venture 5,705 (5,369) 336

Corporation tax receivable 1,520 – 1,520

Deferred tax asset 597 798 1,395

Other assets 134,716 – 134,716

Total assets 142,538 (3,814) 138,724

Financial guarantee contract – (216) (216)

Other liabilities (75,548) – (75,548)

Total liabilities (75,548) (216) (75,764)

Net assets 66,990 (4,030) 62,960

111Financial StatementsStrategic Report Company Overview Governance

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

13. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT CONTINUED

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (extract)

As at 28 June 2020
 (as previously reported)

£000
Total adjustments

£000

As at 28 June 2020
(restated)

£000

Retained earnings 23,290 (4,030) 19,260

Other equity 43,700 – 43,700

Total equity 66,990 (4,030) 62,960

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (extract)

As at 27 June 2021
 (as previously reported)

£000
Total adjustments

£000

As at 27 June 2021
(restated)

£000

Investment in joint venture – 2,409 2,409

Loan to joint venture 12,153 (8,884) 3,269

Corporation tax receivable 1,049 1,079 2,128

Deferred tax asset 479 183 662

Other assets 142,334 – 142,334

Total assets 156,015 (5,213) 150,802

Financial guarantee contract – (642) (642)

Other liabilities (84,327) – (84,327)

Total liabilities (84,327) (642) (84,969)

Net assets 71,688 (5,855) 65,833

Retained earnings 28,976 (6,038) 22,938

Other equity 42,712 183 42,895

Total equity 71,688 (5,855) 65,833

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (extract)

As at 27 June 2021
 (as previously reported)

£000
Total adjustments

£000

As at 27 June 2021
(restated)

£000

Gross Profit 101,674 – 101,674

Operating expenses (89,873) - (89,873)

Exceptional items (2,311) (1,764) (4,075)

Profit from Operations 9,490 (1,764) 7,726

Finance income 238 473 711

Finance expenses (1,650) – (1,650)

Share of joint venture post-tax results (254) (998) (1,252)

Profit before tax 7,824 (2,289) 5,535

Tax expense (2,139) 282 (1,857)

Profit for the period 5,685 (2,007) 3,678

Other comprehensive (loss)/income (2,414) – (2,414)

Currency movement on net investment – (730) (730)

Deferred tax charge on net investment currency movement – 183 183

Cash flow hedges transferred to inventory – 143 143

Total comprehensive income for the period 3,271 (2,411) 860

Hotel Chocolat Group plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2022112

14. EARNINGS PER SHARE

(Loss)/profit for the period used in the calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share. Diluted (loss)/profit per share is
capped at the basic earnings per share as the impact of dilution cannot result in a reduction in the loss per share.

The weighted average number of shares for the purposes of diluted earnings per share reconciles to the weighted average number
of shares used in the calculation of basic earnings per share as follows:

52 weeks ended
 26 June 2022

Restated*
52 weeks ended

[…]

Sensitivity analysis shows that the impact of a 0.5% movement in interest rates on the financial position and performance of the
Group is insignificant (FY21: insignificant).

The Group’s cash/(debt) position by currency at year end, is as follows:

52 weeks ended
 26 June 2022

£000

52 weeks ended
27 June 2021

 £000

Bank balances and RCFs

Sterling 12,753 8,516

Euro 1,853 1,062

US Dollar 2,456 463

Swiss Franc 507 5

17,569 10,046

133Financial StatementsStrategic Report Company Overview Governance

36. F INANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

A currency sensitivity analysis has been performed on the financial assets and liabilities to sensitivity of a 10% increase/decrease
in the Sterling to Euro, Sterling to US Dollar exchange and Sterling to Swiss Francs exchange rate. A 10% strengthening has been
used, comprising management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in exchange rates. The impact on (loss)/ profit for the
year in the income statement and impact on net assets are as follows:

Income Statement Net assets

52 weeks ended
26 June 2022

£000

52 weeks ended
27 June 2021

 £000

52 weeks ended
26 June 2022

£000

52 weeks ended
27 June 2021

 £000

Sterling strengthens by 10%

Euro 168 96 (168) (96)

US Dollar 223 42 (223) (42)

Swiss Francs 46 – (46) –

Sterling weakens by 10%

Euro (206) (118) 206 118

US Dollar (273) (51) 273 51

Swiss Francs (56) (1) 56

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that oscillation in the price of key input costs will affect the profitability of the business. The Group manages
this risk by agreeing long–term prices with suppliers where possible.

Liquidity risk

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the board of directors, which has established an appropriate
liquidity risk management framework for management of the Group’s short, medium, and long-term funding and liquidity
management requirements. The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining cash balances to provide funding for normal trading